DEATH CERTIFICATE CODING Schedule : 

BRAINTREE & HACKNEY  65+ / 85+ STUDY (MERGED FILE)

	3
	PLACE OF DEATH:
	

	
	At home
	1

	
	Hospital
	2

	
	Other institution

(e.g. residential care or nursing home)
	3

	
	Other
	8

	
	Not specified
	9

	
	
	

	6
	PLACE OF BIRTH:  (Code one borough/county only)

	
	a) Local Sampling Codes
	See Local sampling codes

	
	b) ONS Region/ County Codes
	See Area code 

	
	
	

	
	SOCIAL CLASS: 

	8a
	Employment code: 4-digit
	(See  ONS NS-SEC 2000 Coding Book)

	8b
	NS-SEC category (2000 version):  
	

	
	1.1

1.2

2

3

4

5

6

7
	=0

=1

=2

=3

=4

=5

=6

=7

	
	
	

	
	Usual Address
	

	9a
	a) Usual Type Accommodation


Own/others’ home


Hospital


Old peoples’ home


Other institution 


Other 
	1

2

3

4

5

	
	
	

	
	b) Local Sampling Codes
	See Local sampling codes

	
	c) ONS Region/ County Codes
	See area code 

	
	
	

	10
	MARITAL STATUS AT DEATH:
	

	
	Single

Widowed

Married

Divorced/separated

‘Wife of’ unspecified

No information
	1

2

3

4

8

9

	
	
	

	11
	Cause of Death 
	Use ICD10

	
	
	

	12
	Informant
	

	
	Daughter

Son

Spouse

Other relative

“Causing the body to be buried”

Other
	1

2

3

4

5

6

	
	
	

	13
	Informants address
	

	
	a) Local Sampling Codes
	See Local sampling codes

	
	b) ONS Region/ County Codes
	See area code 

	
	NB If the Informant is the Undertaker please code his Area address as 88


CODING NOTES: 

For information:

The area/borough/town/county should be given on death certificate so postcodes not usually needed; in case they are:

HACKNEY (including Bethnal Green) POSTCODES ARE London  E2, E8, E5, E9

TOWER HAMLETS POSTCODES ARE E1, E3,  E14

BRAINTREE - old and new postcodes CM77-7; CM77-8; CM7-5; CM77-6   (there will be others as Royal Mail has made several changes in Braintree but the place will be cited so these should not be needed)     

Local Sampling Codes

	Braintree, Essex
	1

	Essex, other
	2

	Hackney, London
	3

	Tower Hamlets, London
	4

	London, other
	5

	British Isles other
	6

	Europe
	7

	Elsewhere
	8


Area Codes – use BRHS ONS area codes















